-

In accardance with
Rule 3.59 of the A M 2 5
Insolvency (England &

Vel RiEs206 - Notice of court order ending administration

&

Companies House

: || “\“wll l‘l |Il II nll \I“ I\I ’“,
(=)
[7)]
[E1]
-
2 *AR14QTB4*
S A13 13/03/2019 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number - Filling in this form
pany F |T lT FQ_[TE I?F Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full ,Sprout Land Holdings Limited bold black capitals,
Administrator’'s name
Full forenamel(s). Michael Christian
Surname Kienlen
Administrator's address
Building namelnumberl Armstrong Watson LLP
Street [Third Floor
| 10 south Parade
Post town | Leeds
County/Region l West Yorkshire
Postcode [cls[+] [slals|
Country -
u Administrator’s name ®
Full forename(s} Robert David ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Adamson another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Buitding namelnumberl Armstrong Watson LLP 8 Other administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street I Third Floor another administrator.
! 10 South Parade
Post town [Leeds
County/Region l West Yorkshire
Postcode | L ,?,Ti_l—;ﬁgi_
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

Administration end date

wose Tofe [of2 [afo[t[v
Date of court order

Court order date |d0 !d_é; W lg I?,T’TW
E Attachments

@ | have attached a copy of the court order
i)~ | have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

s fole) Ffolils
(v

04/17 Version 1.0




No: CR-2018-009907

ICC Judge Prentis
8 February 2019
BETWEEN:
CAROLINE TIGHE.
Applicant
—and —
(1) ALISTAIR FRASER PETERS

{2) MIKE KIENLEN & ROB ADAMSON (AS JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF SPROUT LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED)

Respondents

ORDER

UPON considering the Applicant’s application dated 27 November 2018 challenging the

appointment of Joint Administrators

UPON the court ordering on 30 January 2019 that the Joint Administrators be treated as Second
Respondent, though not formally added to these proceedings

UPON reading the evidence



UPON hearing Mr Mohammed of counsel for the Applicant, Ms Bowmeker of counsel for the
First Respondent and Ms Pyper of counsel for the Second Respondent

AND UPON giving judgement herein
IT IS DECLARED THAT:

1. Ms Erika Gertraut Jeep Morris was not duly or validly appointed as director of Sprout Land
Holdings Lingited on 19 November 2018 or therealter.

2. The appointment of the Joint Administrators on 19 November 2018 was invalid.
AND IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. 'The Joint Administrators be added to these proceedings as the Second Respondent.
2. The Administration of Sprout Land Holdings Limited shall cease today at 5.1 1pm.

3. The First Respondent shell pay the Applicant her costs of the Application summarily
assessed in the sum of £7,500 inclusive of VAT,

4. The Second Respondent’s caim for an indenmity under paragraph 34 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 against the First Respondent, and costs as between the Respondents, be
adjourned to the first open date after 8 March 2019 with a time estimate of 1 heur, reserved
1o 1CC Judge Prentis.

5. The court has provided scaled copy of this for service.

By email to: Coorayjoseph.com



Sprout Land Holdings Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
19 November 2018 to 08 February 2019

~ INCOME Total (£)
. Insurance Claim Proceeds 49,905.00
49,905.00
EXPENDITURE

VAT 1,058.11
Agents Fees - Loss Adjustors 5,200.53
6,348.64
Balance 43,556.36

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank Account (Non Interest Bearing) 43,556.36
43,556.36

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2016.11

18 February 2019 12:10



